MLX90288
Datasheet
REVISION 5 – 21 JULY 2017
3901090288
1. Features and Benefits
 Surface mounted device
 Analog ratiometric output
 Measurement range from ±6mT to

Option Code: CAA-000
Packing Form: “RE for Reel”, “TU for Tube”
Ordering Example:  “MLX90288LDC-CAA-000-RE”
Table 1
5. Glossary of Terms
Gauss (G), Tesla (T) Units for the magnetic flux density  1 mT = 10 G
TC Temperature Coefficient (in ppm/Deg.C.)
NC Not Connected
ADC Analog-to-Digital Converter
DAC Digital-to-Analog Converter
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
DNL Differential Non-Linearity
INL Integral Non-Linearity
ASP Analog Signal Processing
MLX90288
Datasheet
Page 5 of 23
REVISION 5 – 21 JULY 2017
3901090288
Gauss (G), Tesla (T) Units for the magnetic flux density  1 mT = 10 G
DSP Digital Signal Processing
EMC Electro-Magnetic Compatibility
FSM Finite State Machine
Table 2
6. Pin Definitions and Descriptions
Pin # Name Description
1 VDD Supply
2 VSS Ground
3 N/C Not connected
4 OUT Analog + PTC communication
5 IDDQ Test
6 TESTOUT Test
7 MUST0 Test
8 MUST1 Test
Table 3 gives the pinout
The pinout of the MLX90288 of the global pins is identical to that of the MLX90291 (PWM output), making drop -in
replacements possible for multi-protocol applications. Both ICs have differences in architecture, apart from the
protocol only.
7. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Rating
Supply Forward-Voltage VDDFWD
+ 30 V (continuous)
(Breakdown at + 40 V)
Supply Forward-Current IDDFWD + 20 mA
MLX90288
Datasheet
Page 6 of 23
REVISION 5 – 21 JULY 2017
3901090288
Item Symbol Rating
Supply Reverse-Voltage VDDREV
– 14.5 V (continuous)
(Breakdown at – 19 V)
Supply Reverse-Current IDDREV – 2 mA
Output Forward-Voltage VOUTFWD + 18 V
Output Forward-Current IOUTFWD – 60 mA
Output Reverse-Voltage VOUTREV – 14 V
Output Reverse-Current IOUTREV + 20 mA
Storage Temperature Range
(Non Operating)
TS -55°C to +165°C
Operating Ambient
Temperature Range
TA -40°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature TJ +165°C
Package Thermal Resistance RTH 100 K/W
Maximum Flux Density BMAX 2T
Table 4 gives the maximum ratings.
Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage.  Exposure to absolute maximum-rated
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
8. General Electrical Specifications
Parameter Symbol Remark Min Typ Max Unit